THIS IMAGE PAGE INCORRECTLY DISPLAYS THE TWO ‘CASE ADDRESSES AS 7416 AND 7418 CHESAPEAKE ROAD.
THE CORRECT CASE ADDRESSES FOR THE TWO CASES IS 7416 AND 7418 GUNPOWDER ROAD.

[N RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
N/S Gunpowder Road, 224’ & 174’ W of -
Greenbank Road - *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7416 & 7418 Chesapeake Road) :
15" Election District " . * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District |

* Cases Nos. 05-603-A & 05-604-A
Anice Matrie Blevins, Owner:; '
Nick Blevins, Contract Putrchaser *

£ %k ok x % kK w k%

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissiéner for consideration of Pelitions for
Variance filed by Anice Marie Blevins, owner of the subject {wo adjacent properties known as 7416
and 7418 Gunpowder Road, and her grandson, Nick Blevins.} Since the properties are owned by the
same person and are located adjacent to one another, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In
Case No. 05-603-A, the Petitioner requests a variance from; Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width Qf 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet,
and a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for a proposed dwelling, to.be known as
7416 Chesapeake Road. In Case No. 05-604-A, the Petitioner requests similar relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit the existing dwelling, known as 7418 Chesapeake Road, on a 50-
foot wide ot in lieu of the minimum required lot width of 53 fe;et. The subject properties and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitt&ci in each case, which was accepted into
evidence and tespectively marked as Petitionet’s Exhibits 1. |

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner was Anice Marie
Blevins, property owner, and Ronald M. Kearney, the Surveyé}r who prepared the site plan for these
properties. There were no Protestants or other interested person:s present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the %ubject adjacent parcels are located on
the north side of Gunpowder Road, just west of (}rf&:ml:walqkE Road in Middle River. The lots are :
identified as Lots ISi and 152 of Oliver Beach, which is an :older subdivision that was platted and

recorded in the Land Records in 1940, prior to the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County.

As is often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots are undersized and do not meet current




area and width requirements. In this regard, each of the subject lots contains a gross area of 7,500
sq.ft., or 0.17 acres, more or less zoned D.R.S.S?' and is 50’ wide by 150’ deep. The Petitioner has I
owned both lots and resided in the existing dwelling for many years. The Petitioner is desirous of
conveying the adjacent, unimproved lot to her grandson, Nick Blevins, who intends to develop the
property with a single-family dwelling to be known as 7416 Chesapeake Road, in which he will reside.
The proposed dwelling will be 34’ wide and 34’ deep and will meet the required setbacks from front,
side and rear property lines, but for the side setback adjacent tci the existing dwelling lot.l [n order to
proceed with the proposed development, the requested variance relief is necessary to legitimize
existing conditions on the dwelling lot and EllIG;W development of the vacant lot. In support of the
proposal, photographs of the subject property and adjacent lots show that most of the houses in this
community were buiit on 50-foot wide lots. Moreover, the requested variance from side yard setback
requirements is from an internal lot line separating Ms. Blevins’ lot from her grandson’s lot. Thus, it
appears the relief requested is appropriate in this instance and comsistent with the pattern of
development.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant
the requested relief. The fact that this subdivision was platted and recorded many years ago, well prior
to the adoption of the B.C.Z.R., is a persuasive fac-tor. Both lots'meet the minimum area requirements
of 6,000 sq.ft. under the D.R.5.5 zoning regulations. The only deficiency in both instances is the lot
width and the requested side setback for the proposed dwelling, which side is located adjacent to the
dwelling lot occupied by Ms. Blevins. As noted above, most of the houses in this community were
built on 50-foot wide lots with similar setbacks as that proposed here. In my view, the relief requested
will not result in any detriment to the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale and
meets the spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted. However, given the property’s close
proximity to the Gunpowder River, the proposed development.must comply with Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areas regulations. In addition, the Petitioners shall 311b1ﬁit building elevation drawings of the
proposed dwelling to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any

permits. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in terms of size, extetior, building materials, color



and architectural details with existing dwellings in the area. In addition, landscaping shall be provided
along the public road for both properties.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the prioperty(s) and public hearing on these
Petitions helpi, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
| %ﬁ THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Czommissioner for Baltimore County this
52;2 day of July 2005 that the Petition for Variance filed in: Case No. 05-603-A seeking relief from

Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet, anda
side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet for a proposed dwelling, to be known as 7416

Gunpowder Road, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 05-604-A,
seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit the existing dwelling, known as 7418
Chesapeake Road, on a 50-foot wide lot in lieu of the minimum required lot width of 55 feet, in

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Criticalz Areas regulations as set forth
in the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM, dated July 21, 2005, a copy of
which has been attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3) The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance with
the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the Office of
Planning. In addition, landscaping shall be provided along the public road
for both properties. |

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed myst reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Ordep}? }

Yo e s e
~AWILLIAM.J. WISEMAN, 1il
Zoning Commissionet
for Baltimore County

1F




Zoning Commissioner

%

Baltimore Cmmty

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive |
William J, Wiseman II | Zohing Commissioner

July 22, 2005

Ms. Anice Marie Blevins
7418 Gunpowder Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220-1124

RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE

- N/S Gunpowder Road, 224 & 174° W of the ¢/l Greehbank Road
(7416 & 7418 Gunpowder Road) 5
15" Election District — 6" Council District
Anice Marie Blevins, Owner - Petitioner
Cases Nos. 05-603-A and 05-604-A

Dear Ms. Blevins:

N Enclosed. please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Variance have been granted, ih accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any |
) dec ! , any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) 'days of the date of thirgOrdzru For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Perm: an o |
’ t
Management office at 887-3391. d ermits and Development

LT WedBMAN, 11
Zoning Commissioner -

WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc.  Mr. Nick Blevins |
30 Longeron Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21220

Mr. Ronald M. Kearney, 4401 Philadelphia Road, Bel Air, Md. - 21015
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission |

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md., 2140
DEPRM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel: Case/File

wundd g

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é;) Printed on Recytled Paper




® (g
Petitton for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _7 =

which is presently zoned _D. g 5.6 |

This Petitlon shall be filed v.fith the Department of ﬁermlts and ‘l}m.reh:r.|::|mqar:ti Management. The undersi néd. legal 0wn§r(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Set_:tlon(a) | Bo2.3.c. ;) BezR v PE2MIT A FRyPYSED DWELLIV G
WATHA A LoT 0TH oF S0 FEET /n LEL of T4E Mimipem REQUIRED S5 FpaT AyD A 5106 Yed

SGTOAK of 5 FEET NV LIEUVGF THE MIMMIM 20 e01eed )G EBET

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

“To Be rEsevTEY AT Heac oo

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and

are to be bounded by the zdning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to-the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ﬁenalﬁes of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. : /

Legal Owner(s):

Ani%e Ma§%e Blevins “ |
- Type or Print: | f |

f F ”» i
Cic Posie Blhiid
Signattire -

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Nick Blexins
Name - Type D_ﬁt rini ﬁ %E
Yot

Adaress 2 )

Signature
410~ -
;Eeiapﬁuna No.

Baltimore, Maryland 21220 _
City Siale Zip Code
Altorney For Petitioner:
Name - Typa or Print
K.:i
Signatuf$ ' ]
__l
"~ Telephone No.
Zip Code
Reviewed By

Name - Type or Print |

rom—

Signature |

_7418 Gunpowder Road 410-335-8970

Address | Telephone No.
Baltimore, Maryland 21220-1124

City State ~ Zip Code

Representa tivé to be Confacted:

Ronald M. Kearney
Name |

4401 Philadelphia Road
ress |

Bel Air, Marvland
Chy |

410-989-0445

Telephone No,

21015 .
Zip Code

State

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING |

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

J N£ Date 3 S



ZONING DESCRIPTION
FOR #7416 GUNPOWDER ROAD

Beginning at a point on the north side of Gunpowder Road which is 30 feet wide at the
distance of 224 feet west of the centerline of Greenbank Road which is 30 feet wide. Being Lot
#152, Section A in the subdivision of Oliver Beach as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book
#9, Folio 97, containing 7500 square feet. Also known as 7416 Gunpowder Road and located in
the 15" Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District.

03603 A
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e pruparty tdentl ad avelh as follows:
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. N/sldg . of - Gunpowdet Hﬂad 224 fﬂﬂt Wast nf
~ Grepnbabk Road -
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Avanus, Tnm;utt 04 - - .

WILLIAM . WlSEMAN il - s .
Zotln Eummlaslunﬁrfutﬂalﬂmnra Uu ny -
"NOTES:*(1) Hearlngs are Handica ipat Accestible; for
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o issloner's DHice &t (410) B87:4386,
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1 Gorntact tha Zonihy Review Uﬂlua at ‘{4’10} BE‘? 3391, -
JT sts Juns EE A 55820

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

, ] / | %05

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

i1 the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Ma.,

once in each of ‘ successive weeks, the first publication appeating

on M,Z{]Di

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
IJ Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

) Towson Times

I Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

AM!’J%

L.LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CEF{'&ICATE OF POSTING'

P\'T _TEA)T/ D/U ' KéZlS’TE‘/l) mHTTHE:[/US 1_)8"!:6 i 2_7} 1 9\ 005
RE: Case Number 0 S 6 03 IL)‘
Petitioner/Developer MV ICE MARIE 6LEW/U5/WC’¢BLEW/US/IZO/UALD KEH'QME)/

Date o Hearin@clasing JU [_>/ I 3} 2.0 05 N

This is to certity under the penalties of perjury that th eca%sa Sigy ’5 equired by le
were posted conspicuously on the property located at ] q ?g Powpt ?SOA?B(

The sign(s) were posted on | 4a 25/ 2LO0S

(Sighature of Sign Poster)

_R PUBLIC HEAR!HB W|ll BE HELB uv Linda O'Keefe
THE l?:l%lgw%%fgfﬂlﬁgmmiﬂ (Printed Name of Sign Postar)

RODW HOT, COUNTY COURTS BLDa: .. e
PLACE: 01 BOSLEY AVENUE  TOWSOY 212 .‘1 523 Penny Lane

- pave anp Time: VEOMERCRI A 24000 S  (Street Address of Sign Posler)
~ e REQUEST: M@&Mm

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
E0FTHE (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

W tumnhmm oW 10 WEATHER O pmu ﬂnuu11|uh’~i Ant Stmnlm ﬂrﬁrﬂsﬁt@: 4—'1 Q- é é 6 ™ S 3 (() 6
LY A jr £

< 19 CHRpinM RTARING faLl aiw 339k

b auﬂf!iﬂ&ﬁMs!1:!MiﬁPﬁﬁﬂﬂiﬁ,mfﬂrutmnmﬂﬁﬂﬂiﬂmﬁﬂﬂj i (T@[eph{)ﬂe Number of Sign ngter)
EVRDTeE ﬂnﬂamﬂﬁn ﬁeaessms e
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Department of Permits =.

Development Management Baltimore County

(A

&y

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marytand 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

May 24, 2005
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearmg in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-603-A

7416 Gunpowder Road

N/side of Gunpowder Road, 224 feet west of Greenbank Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Anice Marie Blevins

Contract Purchaser: Nick Blevins

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling with a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet
and a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, July 13, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\ ] Woroce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

K:kim

C: Anice Marie Blevins, 7418 Gunpowder Rd., Baltimore 21220-1124
Nick Blevins, 30 Longeron Drive, Baltimore 21220
Ronald Kearney, 4401 Philadelphia Rd., Bel Air 21015

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 28, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. ,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Pnnied on FRacyclad Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, June 28, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Nick Blevins 410-953-7333
30 Longeron Drive
Baitimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authorijty of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-603-A

7416 Gunpowder Road

N/side of Gunpowder Road, 224 feet west of Greenbank Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Anice Marie Blevins

Contract Purchaser: Nick Blevins

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling with a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet
and a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, July 13, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN 1
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR) require that notice be given to the
" general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ property“Whiei e thé sibjett of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sigh on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: Of"_é_():””’#
Petitioner: _ﬁ (~€ g_/fm | . .
Address or Location: _’_?_‘(/ & (}gu%ﬁgg)c"fr /Qcm/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: NICK  BLeEwvVS

Address: 30 L owGERLIA [Dy2iviEe
'B"@L—’T(ﬂaaﬁy, ST -2/5,?—1@

Telephone Number#//9 - 7537323

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




Department of Permits and.'

Development Management Baltimore County

diiejeiepurmmisl

Development Processing
County Office Buillding
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

July 5, 2005

Anice Marie Blevins
7418 Gunpowder Road
Bailtimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Ms. Blevins:
RE: Case Number: 05-603-A, 7416 Gunpowder Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zonhing
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 19, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 'several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not:
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. _ !

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very tauly your
W u '
é .

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel ~
Ronald M. Kearney 4401 Philadelphia Road Belair 21015
Nick Blevins 30 Longeron Drive Baltimore 21220

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Gy
Printed on Recyclad Paper



.altimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr., County Exectitive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 May 25, 2005
Mail Stop #1105 '

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: May 30, 2005

Item No.: 578, 597, 598, 599, 600, 602604, 605 and 606

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cec: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinleq on Recyclad Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State Df iren ﬁjt’[f

Michael S. Steele, L. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Flanagan, Secrelary
Nell J. Pedetsen, Administrator

Date: ™, 2 4.0r95

Ms. Kristen Matthews - RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of IteraNo. / ~ 23 VP
Permits and Developtment Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) S

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryviand Relay Service for Impaived Hearing oy Speech: 1.800, ?35 2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410,545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM; John D, Gltman, Jr Jﬂb
DATE: June 14, 2005

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 31, 2005

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-506
05-597
05-598
(05-569
05-600
05-601
05-6!
(05-60

05-604
05-605
05-606

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

SDeveoord\dAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 63, 2005 I
f its and ' -
e ST . RECEIVED

FROM:  Amold F. Pat’ Keller, III . JUN ~ 7 2005
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s); Case(s) 5-603 and 5-604

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has' determined that the petitioner owns
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requitements and therefore does not
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granfed, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling;

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the arca.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact David Pinning with the Office of Planuing at 410-887-3480.

ey Moo\

Division Chiet: A/ f v~ 7.

e 'y S St
MACAL -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondernce

JUL 2 1 2005
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco - ” ;‘ON!NF P ﬂ |
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley M5 } MM;SS!ONER
DATE: July 21, 2005
SUBJECT: ZoningItem # 05-603A
| # 05-604A
Address 7416 Gunpowder Road
7418 Gunpowder Road

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offets
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning items:

X __ Development of these properties must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other

Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The lots must comply with Limited Development Area regul?ations of the CBCA.
Specifically, the lots are limited to 25% impervious surface or up to 31.25% with
mitigation. Also, the lots must comply with a minimum 15% tree cover.

Reviewer:  Martha Stauss Date: July 21, 2005

S\Devcootd\ZAC-05-603and604.doc



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

® ® LW 73

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONi)ENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 1, 2005

Department of Permits & Development .

Management R E C E FVE D
D |

Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review JUL ¢ 7 2005

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For June 6, 2003 ZONING COMMISSIONER

Item No. 603

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonhing item

and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet.

Setbacks shall be modified accordingly.

DAK:CEN:clw

cc: File

ZAC-ITEM NO 603-06012005.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
7416 Gunpowder Road; N/side Gunpowder | .
Road, 224’ W Greenbank Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6" Councilmanic Distticts |
Legal Owner(s): Anice Marie Blevins X FOR

Contract Purchaser(s): Nick Blevins-
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 05.603-A
E o o o ¢ % " 3K %k | * S #* #H
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/%w/%
3 MM OO

PETER MAX ZI MERMAN
People’s Counse! for Baltimore County

) | 1 4 .
e S Reilio
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25" day of May, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entty

of Appearance was mailed to, to Ronald M Kearney, PLS/KLS Consultants, Inc, 4401

Philadelphia Road, Bel Ait, MD 21015, Representative for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED /Mmf‘\)@ &lm
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Case No.: | 05" 603 A ? @5- 60% A
~ Bxhibit Sheet
Petitioner/Developer Protestant
No, 1
Site Pany
No.2 OLIVER Beaed SuBDWiSion|
(AT - Lot 5 B,
No. 3 '
I NZeD
No. 4 %
Wesnt Lot 72
No. 5
’ DG f&wﬁwa
No. 6
No. 7
No. 8
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11

No.

12




Plan Sheet: 084BI

Note:

Saectlon 32-3-202 of the Baltimore County, 2003 Code establishes
the zoning geodatabase. This map represents the actions of the
Baitimore County Counci on August 31, 2004 (Bills 82-04, 83-04,

84-04, 85-04, 86-04, 87-04, 88-04, and 89:04) effective September

3, 2004, .

D 56034
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NO CONSIDERATION
NO TITLE EXAMINATION
Property Tax Account No.: 15-02-470760

THIS DEED, Made this _29th Daysgp m;. in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred
and Ninety-Eight, by and between ANICE MARIE BLEVINS, DANNY BLEVINS, MICHAFL
BLEVINS, and ALLEN BLEVINS, of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, Parties of the first
part, and ANICE MARIE BLEVINS, party of the sccond part,

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Zero (0), and other good and valuable
considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said parties of the first part, do

hereby grant and convey unto the said party of the second part, her personal representatives.
heirs and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, State of

Maryland, and described as follows that is to say:
BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots 151 and 152 as shown on Plat of Section A
Oliver Beach, recorded in Liber L.McL.M. No. 9, Folio 97 and Plat of Sections A and B Oliver

Beach recorded in Plat Book C.H.K. No. 12, Folio 56,

THE improvements thereon being known as No. 7418 Gunpowder Road.

BEING the same lot of ground described in a Deed dated December 8, 1997 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM 0012581 folio 612 was granted and
conveyed by Anice Marie Blevins, unto Anice Marie Blevins, Danny Blevins, Michael Blevins,
and Allen Blevins, her sons.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the said party
of the second part, her personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to
be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that -
they will warrant specially the property heteby granted; and that they will execute such further

assurances of the same as may me requisite.
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- Witness the hands and seals of the said Grantors

_r"f-l
TEST: 1 .
A_L_,Jwa Gt L PNy oy (SEAL)
_ | _ ANICE &@E BLEVINS
5 NNY Qyms
/. Lecsnsd (SEAL)
C’HAEL BLEVI
o “5/
/ e s s (SEAL)
EN BLEVINS
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 1o wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this, . _ Day of Augkist, 1998, before me. the subscriber. 4

Notary Public of the Statc aforesaid, persnnally appearcd ANICE MARIE BLEVINS, known to
me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within InStripwehs
and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act, and in my presence signed and sealv&@h

same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seai.

iy

NOTary S PUSTINE JONES Y T S
TARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND Notary Public
Commission Expires Sepi, 26, 2000

My Commission expires:

o Ml —

STATEOF D¢kwee | COUNTY/CITY OF  towit:

S o

‘ b n el A A
| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this /-’’’ Day of Augﬁsi- 1998, before me. the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared DANNY BLEVINS, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires:

STATE OF _\/ )« in‘ffﬂ 0 , COUNTY/CITY OF _Qlﬂ‘}mﬂﬂml to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this (Q&] Day of M 1998, before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared MICHAEL BLEVINS, known to me
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be his act, and in my presence sigtied and sealed the same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOUF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal,

My Commission expires: (,Q g 3 { "Qz 0{ 2[
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